At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Group’s:

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial

instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year

and held constant throughout the report.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $1,252,647 (2018: $1,313,822). This is mainly attributable to the

Group’s exposure to foreign currency on its investments within its managed funds held with JB Were.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $140,510 (2018: $123,933). This is mainly attributable to the  Group’s

exposure to interest rates on its investments within its managed funds held with JBWere.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the

reporting date.

At reporting date, if foreign currency rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Group’s:

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Group’s:

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of Australia (AUD),  the United States (USD) and Europe (Euro).

 Page 78 78

26

Council Council Variance Note

2019 2019

Annual Plan

$000 $000 $000

Revenue

Rates revenue 16,989   16,988   1

Government Grants 1,652   2,483   (831)   a.

Other revenue 14,025   13,792   233   b.

Other gains /(losses) 2,321   1,747   574   c

Total Revenue 34,987   35,009   (22)

Expenditure

Employee benefits expense 15,809   16,777   (968)   d.

Depreciation expense 729   799   (70)   e.

Finance costs 53   100   (47)   f.

Other expenses 17,209   17,820   (611)   g.

Total Operating Expenditure 33,800   35,497   (1,697)

Surplus (Deficit) before tax 1,187   (487)   1,674

Income tax expense -   -   -

Surplus (deficit) for the period 1,187   (487)   1,674

Total Comprehensive Revenue / Deficit 1,187   (487)   1,674

Explanations for Council Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense Variances:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

 Further explanations for these operating variances are reported under each activity along with programme costings.

Depreciation expense was less than budget due to the overprovision for depreciation in the budget.

Employee expenses were below budget by $968,000 mainly due to staff  vacancies.

Other expenses were below budget by $611,000 due to a combined operational underspend of $1.54m offset

by increased expenditure of $530,000 for regulatory costs and a $400,000 contribution to the Bluff boat ramp.